16.17% of the total number of issued shares of the Company, through Crown Investments and
another wholly-owned subsidiary. Metro and its subsidiaries (“Metro Group”) operate two
core business segments: property investment and development, and retail, and with presence
in five key markets namely Singapore, the PRC, Indonesia, the United Kingdom and Australia.

– 2 –

Immediately after completion of the Transaction and as at the date of this announcement,
Mr. Wong and Metro Group are interested in 338,061,254 shares and 313,154,056 shares,
representing approximately 23.93% and 22.17% of the total number of issued shares of the
Company, respectively, and remain as substantial shareholders of the Company.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) before completion
of the Transaction and (ii) after completion of the Transaction and as at the date of this
announcement:

Name of shareholders
Before completion of

the Transaction

After completion of
the Transaction and
as at the date of this

announcement

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

(%)
Number of

shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

(%)

Mr. Wong and his related
companies and trusts
(Note) 422,825,200 29.93 338,061,254 23.93

Metro Group 228,390,110 16.17 313,154,056 22.17
Yunnan Health & Culture

Tourism Holding Group
Co., Ltd. and its associate 400,959,840 28.38 400,959,840 28.38

Public shareholders 360,557,291 25.52 360,557,291 25.52

Total 1,412,732,441 100.00 1,412,732,441 100.00

Note: Chance Again also holds 116,552,800 bonus perpetual subordinated convertible securities (the “PCS(s)”)
issued by the Company on 20 June 2013. Such PCSs are convertible into 116,552,800 shares of the
Company (subject to adjustment) at any time provided that (i) the 25% public float requirement can be
complied with immediately after the purported conversion and (ii) the conversion would not trigger a
mandatory general offer obligation on the part of the PCS holder (and its concert parties) upon exercise
of the conversion right. Assuming the PCSs are fully converted by Chance Again after completion of the